AGENDA

Fish Passage Operation and Maintenance (FPOM) Team meeting

March 10, 2011 (0900-1500)

St. Helens Room- NOAA Fisheries 10th Floor

Conference line: 888-675-2535

FPOM code: 4849586
1. Review Agenda and approve February minutes. (Klatte)

2. Action Items

2.1. NWP Action Items

2.1.1. [Jan 11] Lamprey condition data.  ACTION: McCann will send the USFWS lamprey guide out to those interested.  
2.1.2. [Feb 11] TDA low forebay request.  ACTION: RCC will implement this operation in early March.  

2.1.3. [Feb 11] BON B2CC operation.  ACTION: Schwartz will provide a straw man decision matrix for review.  This will help guide the decision to operate the B2CC or the PH1 ITS.  STATUS: completed on 17 February.  
2.1.4. [Feb 11] JDA ESBS removal.  ACTION: Mackey will talk with PM-E for review. STATUS: NWP will wait until performance standards testing is completed for JDA prior to making a decision regarding the ESBSs.
2.1.5. [Feb 11] BON B2CC tag testing.   ACTION: Downing will provide justification for why the testing can’t occur another way.   STATUS: completed on 15 February.  Work was rescheduled and completed  22 Feb – 24 Feb.
2.1.6. [Feb 11] BON B2CC repairs.  ACTION: Schwartz will send FPOM photos of the spalling again.  STATUS: Repair work is re-scheduled for September.
2.2. NWW Action Items

2.2.1. [Dec 10] MCN emergency bypass operations.  ACTION:  Laughery will send drawings to Dykstra, who will then send them to FPOM.   
2.2.2. [Feb 11]  Sockeye counts in the Snake River.  ACTION: Kiefer will make sure the 18” sockeye jack line is acceptable.
2.2.3. [Feb 11] MCN concurrent ladder outage.  ACTION:  Dykstra will do his best to coordinate taking the Washington Shore ladder out of service as soon as the Oregon Shore returns to service.  
2.2.4. [Feb 11] DWR dewatering plan.  ACTION: NWW will share the dewatering plan with Idaho Power.
2.3. Action Items to be discussed later in the agenda

2.3.1. [Feb 11] LWG RSW status.  ACTION: Dykstra will have an update in March.  See item 3.1.8
2.3.2. [Jan 11] Avian observations.  ACTION: Hausmann will determine the zones for avian observations.  See item 3.2.1
2.3.3. [Feb 11] TDA roof replacement.  ACTION: Cordie will check into moving work away from the east end during the first two weeks of September.  See item 4.1
2.3.4. [Feb 11] TDA roof replacement.  ACTION: Cordie will also experiment with attraction flow to see if that is truly an option.  See item 4.1.
3. Updates 

3.1. NWW Updates 
3.1.1. NWW Turbine cooling water strainer update.  The spreadsheet will be posted to the website.  http://www.nwd-wc.usace.army.mil/tmt/documents/FPOM/2010/.  
3.1.2. MCN TSW removal date.

3.1.3. MCN - Turbine unit 10 OOS due to stator failure. 

3.1.4. ESBS installation at MCN -  NST April 5 and  NLT 15 April

3.1.5. LMN RSW status

3.1.6. LGS- installation of permanent bulkheads in NPE-3 and NSE-3.  

3.1.7. LGS Adult Fishway Bulkhead Closure

3.1.8. LWG RSW status.

3.1.9. Adult fish trap at LWG - RTS - 7 March

3.1.10. Adult fish ladders RTS 

3.1.11. NAV LOCK  - RTS- Lower Snake River Dams 15 March, MCN 17 March

3.1.12. Towboats Contract option year is currently being exercised for the 2011 season.

3.1.13. Fish transport (truck) operations at Dworshak – 21 -25 March
3.1.14. Video fish counting started at Lower Granite - Bonn - Wa Shore & Bradford Island 

3.2. NWP Updates

3.2.1. BON Avian Observation Zones.

3.2.2. BON Spillbay 15 hoist.

3.2.3. BON PH1 grizzlie drains.
3.2.4. BON Fish Unit electrical work.

3.2.5. TDA Zequanox use.  By April of 2011 both EPA and Washington Department of Ecology will have permits in place to be able to use Zequanox if needed to control the Zebra Mussel.  Because The Dalles is a Washington Dam and we are a Federal facility, we will have EPA issue the permit when we are sure that the Zebra Mussels are a problem.

3.2.6. Unit outage schedules

3.3. Research/FFDRWG updates.  

3.3.1. JDA north fish ladder, south entrance bulkhead.

3.3.2. TDA ITS winter operations.

3.3.3. BON kelt/adult steelhead study.  Attached are the results from our Bonneville Adult Steelhead study.  Please review the data and if you have questions please call.  Bottom line is that we didn't see any huge differences between the two routes (B1 sluiceway vs B2CC) and that there were little to no injuries recorded on fish so malady rates are going to be extremely low or non-existent for both treatments. Injury rates and maladies are not included in the excel spreadsheet because Normandeau is finalizing the initial report but as stated above there was only one fish that expressed an injury to be classified under their malady ranking.  At the B2CC you can see that in the excel spreadsheet Normandeau broke out the survival rates if you included and/or excluded the 3 unknown fate fish from our sample.  We speculate that these fish were preyed upon because we had a very strong radio tag signal and then they went missing.  USDA and CRITFC Hazers as well as our research recovery boats did not officially observe any of our test fish being taken by sealions but they are highly suspect.  

3.3.4. Kelt Research - U of I last year, NPT now , CRITFC assisting
3.4. Lamprey Task Group update.

3.5. RCC update. 
3.6. BPA updates

3.6.1. Line outages.  

3.6.2. Foul-release coating

4. Coordination/Notification forms needing approval.

4.1. TDA roof replacement.  Scheduled for third week of July through third week of September.
4.2. BON PH1 Trolley pipes.

4.3. Emergency generator testing the opening of spillbay gates at LMN. 23 March
4.4.  IHR installation of trolley pipes - Week of 14 March
5. MCN TSW removal date

6. BON Gantry 7 rehab. (Hausmann)
7. BON Fish Unit Headgate Rehab. (Hausmann)  There was a pipe rupture and significant hydraulic oil into the headgate slot. This is one of the 2 headgates that did not get a rehab this winter.  It is suspected the other headgate is just as bad.  The Project needs an extension of time this coming fall/winter to be able to do them.  
8. BON PH1 unit operating range.  (Schwartz)

9. Task Group Updates.  
9.1. Shad Fishery (Cordie).  Cordie summarized the fallback data.  The task group will meet again 10 March 2011 (after FPOM) to discuss the 2011 Shad Fishery season.    
9.2. AFF mods (Mackey).  CRITFC will provide information about what mods they would like to see.  A future meeting will be scheduled with TAC and other policy folks.  Mackey reported the grating and supports are in need of replacement sooner rather than later.  The tank is going forward.  Mods to the brail pool to keep the fish from getting under have been completed.  PIT tag detection on the brail pool exit has not moved forward.
9.3. Sturgeon task group (Hausmann).  TG conference call held on 3 March from 0900 until 1000.  Approve 8 February meeting minutes.
10. Delivery of the highly anticipated 2011 Fish Passage Plan.

11. Potential 2012 FPP Change Forms.    
11.1. B2CC kelt triggers.  – include “and 20 accumulated fish” so FPP matches policy guidance.
12. Upcoming meetings

12.1. NWP FFDRWG.  24 March 2011.  0900 – 1500 at RDP.
12.2. April FPOM.  14 April, 2011.  0900-1500 at NOAA Fisheries.
2.2  Adult Kelt Passage Test at B1 Sluiceway and B2CC.  Starting the first week of March 2011 researchers will be releasing balloon tagged adult steelhead through both the B1 sluiceway and the B2CC.  At this time the B1 sluiceway will be opened in early March for normal operations.  The B2CC will need to be opened for approximately 2-3 days in early March for adult fish releases and recovery.  During the B2CC testing the B1 Sluiceway will be closed.  This study is in support of a decision on safe kelt passage operations each spring at Bonneville Dam.  This data will be used to help finalize spring sluiceway operations at Bonneville Dam for out years.  

 The above mentioned study is part of a larger research proposal (ADS-11-3) to determine relative dam, reach, and system survival estimates by passage route of adult steelhead that is a mixed population comprised of kelts moving downriver and overwintering pre-spawners moving upriver.  This study will produce data on direct injury (Maladies) and relative direct survival estimates of post hatchery spawned adult steelhead passing a sluiceway and corner collector at Bonneville Dam. A decision tree of proposed operations for the 2011 Spring kelt passage season depending on research findings are provided below:

1.  The Corps and through the FPOM group will have the opportunity to review the direct survival and malady rates between B1 and B2CC release groups upon completion of the test on or after March 7th.  Once reviewed the decision to move towards a Powerhouse 1 turbine and sluiceway priority in early March or if there will be no change will be based on the following criteria as outlined below.  Examples of what types of recovery rates, maladies and SE’s needed to achieve a detectable difference between 5 and 10% are given below in table 1:

a. No detectable difference between treatment groups (differences of ≤ 6%)

b. Difference of ≥ 6% between the treatments with adequate sample sizes and SE’s as below showing that PH1 has performed better than the B2CC. 

c. Difference of ≥ 6% between the treatments with adequate sample sizes and SE’s as below showing that the B2CC has performed better than the PH1 Sluiceway. If the B2CC has shown a better passage performance than the PH1 sluiceway then trigger points as decided by the region to open the B2CC will be followed.

	TABLE 1
	PH Route
	PH Route
	PH Route
	PH Route
	PH Route
	PH Route

	
	CC
	IT
	CC
	IT
	CC
	IT
	CC
	IT
	CC
	IT
	CC
	IT

	N/100 Recovered
	98
	98
	98
	98
	98
	98
	98
	98
	98
	98
	98
	98

	N maladies
	7
	8
	5
	8
	2
	8
	3
	6
	6
	10
	0
	8

	Malady-free est
	93
	92
	95
	92
	98
	92
	97
	94
	94
	90
	100
	91.8

	SE
	2.6
	2.8
	2.2
	2.8
	1.4
	2.8
	1.7
	2.4
	2.4
	3.1
	0.0
	2.8

	Z
	0.2687
	0.8633
	1.967*
	1.041
	1.046
	2.951*


	0.10 significance
	1.6

	0.05 significance
	1.9


	Normandeau Associates, Inc. Preliminary Results

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Summary tag-recapture data and preliminary survival estimates for adult Steelhead kelts passed through Bonneville First Powerhouse ITS and Bonneville Second Powerhouse CC, March 2011.

	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	Release Site
	B1 ITS
	B2 CC
	Controls

	Number released
	98*
	
	100
	
	96**
	 
	37
	 

	Number recaptured alive
	98
	(0.970)
	96
	(0.960)
	96
	(1.000)
	37
	(1.000)

	Number recaptured dead
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)

	Number assigned dead* 
	0
	(0.000)
	1
	(0.010)
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)

	   Dislodged tags
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)

	   Stationary radio signals
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)

	Number undetermined
	0
	(0.000)
	3
	(0.030)
	0
	(0.000)
	0
	(0.000)

	Number held
	98
	 
	96
	
	96
	 
	37
	

	1 hour survival rate
	
	(1.000)
	 
	(0.960)
	
	1.000
	
	

	SE
	 
	
	NA
	 
	(0.020)
	
	NA
	
	

	90% CI (+/-)
	
	NA
	 
	(0.919-0.984)
	NA
	
	

	Number alive 48 h
	98
	
	95
	
	95
	 
	
	

	Number Died in holding
	0
	
	1
	
	1
	 
	0
	

	48 hour survival rate
	
	(1.000)
	 
	(0.950)
	
	0.990
	
	

	SE
	 
	
	NA
	 
	(0.022)
	
	0.010
	
	

	90% CI (+/-)
	 
	NA
	 
	(0.906-0.978)
	(0.984-1.00)
	 
	 

	*Three additional fish were released but not included in analytical sample because fish were trapped at B1 powerhouse tailrace and could not be safely recovered.

	

	**Analytical sample with 4 fish likely preyed upon by seals removed from total sample.
	
	
	


OFFICIAL COORDINATION REQUEST FOR
NON-ROUTINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

COORDINATION DATE: 
27 December 2010
PROJECT:  TDA Powerhouse Roof Replacement

RESPONSE DATE: 13 January 2011
Description of the problem: The replacement of the TDA powerhouse roof requires us to turn off main units 17-22 for safety.  Unit 18 is a Fish Priority Unit and is included in this group.  The outage dates are estimated to be August 1 to September 30.  Please be aware that a Contractor has not been decided upon and the outage dates and duration are only estimates.  

The 60 days for re-roofing cannot be broken up and that 60 days is for the east section of roof.  The contract language currently has the start date as the third week in July (as was suggested at the January FPOM).  This will result in the work concluding around the third week of September.  Cordie looked at historic inspections and during the 60 days in question, unit 18 is often the only unit running at the east end of the powerhouse.  Unit 16 would be operated in lieu of Unit 18 to provide ITS passage and attraction flow for adults.  
Type of outage required:  For safety, Units 17-22 will need to be out of service.
Impact on facility operation:  Units 17-22 will be out of service.  Unit 16 would need to move up in priority and have ITS gates open in lieu of Unit 18.
Length of time for repairs:  Estimated 17 July – 18 September 2011.
Expected impacts on fish passage:  Based on numbers from Rick Martinson (PSMFC); 2010 sub- yearling passage dropped to nearly nothing by third week of July.  Ten year average shows a little higher first week of Aug.  

The sluiceway passes about 5% of the subs, which may not amount to much given the time of year.  Unit 16 chaingates will be open while Unit 18 is out of service.  No units east of Unit 16 will be in service therefore the first operating unit downstream migrants encounter will be one with open sluice gates.

Adult attraction would be provided by Unit 16.  We have no RT data to suggest whether this will be a significant negative impact or not.

Comments from agencies
NOAA Fisheries- -----Original Message-----
From: Gary Fredricks [mailto:Gary.Fredricks@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Monday, January 03, 2011 9:28 AM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Cc: Tackley, Sean C NWP; Cordie, Robert P NWP
Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination TDA roof replacement (UNCLASSIFIED)

My only concern with this proposal is that the first operating unit (16) will be a long way from the east entrance.  Given that this the peak of adult passage, we'll need to think about how this outage might effect entrance efficiency.  I know we normally load the west end when flow is low, but unit 18 is a priority unit.  Has the Corps looked at the potential effect on adults?  Thanks  Gary 

University of Idaho-

-----Original Message-----
From: Tackley, Sean C NWP 
Sent: Tuesday, January 04, 2011 10:00 AM
To: 'Matthew Keefer'
Cc: mjepson; 'Gary Fredricks'; Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Cordie, Robert P NWP
Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination TDA roof replacement (UNCLASSIFIED)

Hi Matt,

I figured that was the case.  Fallback through ITS gates definitely hasn't been looked at specifically, as far as I can tell.  I'll look through the old, old reports to see if unit operations and entrance attraction were ever specifically evaluated.

Thanks for helping!  Sean  


-----Original Message-----

From: Matthew Keefer [mailto:mkeefer@uidaho.edu]

Sent: Tuesday, January 04, 2011 9:18 AM

To: Tackley, Sean C NWP

Cc: mjepson

Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination TDA roof replacement (UNCLASSIFIED)

Hi Sean --

I don't recall us ever looking at Unit 18 attraction effects or fallback through ITS gates.  These are very specific questions.  It might be possible to mine some the RT database, but we'd need Unit 18 operations data at a minimum.  I don't think we've often had the telemetry coverage to identify route-specific fallback at The Dalles. 

Cheers, 

-- Matt

IDFG- -----Original Message-----
From: Kiefer,Russell [mailto:russ.kiefer@idfg.idaho.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 04, 2011 2:49 PM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination TDA roof replacement (UNCLASSIFIED)

Tammy,

I have a couple of questions before I can provide comments or recommendations.

1) I did not see an explanation on why this work needed to be done outside of the normal winter work window.

2) Does only about 5% of the subs use the sluiceway when we are not spilling in September?

3) Would this have any potential impact on adult passage?

Russ

TDA Fisheries- 

-----Original Message-----

From: Cordie, Robert P NWP 

Sent: Monday, February 14, 2011 7:51 AM

To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Klatte, Bernard A NWP

Subject: roof work (UNCLASSIFIED)

I proposed that the roof work stop first 2 weeks of Sept for attraction water to the east entrance. They are not able to accommodate. They are scheduled to do the work starting 3rd week of July to 3rd week of Sept. It needs to be in one block.

Jan FPOM said Mid July to Mid Sept. Feb FPOM said avoid first 2 weeks of Sept. It's difficult for them to plan the work with the dates changing from month to month. 

Please pass this info along. 

Thanks

BC

Cordie- I think I gave you bad info last week. The 60 days is needed for work under this line. Its not only for loading materials onto the roof in that location.  

Looking back through fishway inspections, the east half of the powerhouse is usually off, with exception of unit 18. Units 19-22 are rarely operated during this period due to low river flow and west powerhouse priority loading.

At the 10 February FPOM meeting-

Cordie refreshed everyone’s memory.  TDA needs to replace the roof and to do so Units 17-22 need to be out of service for personnel protection.  Moving the line is not an option.  In January FPOM had proposed moving the outage to mid-July, BPA expressed concern about that timing.  BPA said the third week of July may be doable.  Even with that, there will still be three weeks in September when the units will be out of service.  Fredricks said the first two weeks of September are more critical for fish passage.  Bettin asked if the contract could be broken into two periods, putting the units back in service the first two weeks of September.  Fredricks asked if there was any information on adult passage.  Cordie said he couldn’t find anything, in addition there is nothing in the FPP stating units need to be operated down there.
Kiefer asked about the fish concern.  Fredricks replied that he is concerned about not having any unit flow at the east end of the powerhouse.  As we get further away from the east entrance, the attraction flow may not be enough.  Kiefer asked why this isn’t being done during winter maintenance.  Cordie said the roofing has to be done during the warmest season.  Kiefer said the first three weeks in August may be a better time.  Fredricks clarified that the Project is requesting two months.  
The entire roof will be replaced.  Perhaps work can be broken up so the west end of the roof may be done during the critical time for fish.  ACTION: Cordie will check into moving work away from the east end during the first two weeks of September.  ACTION: Cordie will experiment with attraction flow to see if that is truly an option.
Current results- It currently sounds like the timeframe for roof work is late July through mid/late September and it needs to be a 60 day block of good weather. ☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

COORDINATION DATE- 7 March 2011

PROJECT- Bonneville Lock and Dam, PH1 Sluiceway

RESPONSE DATE- 14 March 2011

Description of the problem- Starting on 28 March and continuing through 29 March, dive contractors will remove and reattached 3 transducer trolley pipes at PH1.  2 of the trolley pipes are located on the PH1 wing wall in front of sluiceway gates 6C & 7A and the other pipe is located on the north concrete wall just above sluice gate 10C.   Recent raking operations at PH1 at the beginning of the 2011 FPP have confirmed that the newly placed pipes from 2010 are impacting the main units rake and is impeding it’s travel to the bottom of the racks.    

Type of outage required- BON project has requested a rolling outage of 2 units in front of each of the trolley pipes to facilitate dive operations.  No more than 2 units will be off-line at PH1 for this operation.  The Corps is also asking that the B1 sluiceway be closed to ensure safe dive operations from 0700-1630 each day.  The sluiceway will then be reopened each night to pass any fish and debris

Impact on facility operation- The Second Powerhouse is currently still the priority powerhouse.  River flows can be accommodated during these two days with little to no impacts to PH operations. No spill is anticipated with this operation.

Length of time for repairs/removal- Rolling outage for 2 main units that dives are taking place at (units 5&6, 7&8, 9&10) at PH1 from 0500-1700 on 28 and 29 March, 2011. The Corps anticipates that the work will take 2 days or less to complete.  If completed early, PH1 units will be brought back online and the sluiceway will be reopened when appropriate.

Expected impacts on fish passage- Fish impacts are expected to be minimal due to the low numbers of fish passing in late March.  Adult fishway entrances are still in operation and PH2 will be fully operational except unit 11.

Comments from agencies-
-----Original Message-----
From: Kiefer,Russell [mailto:russ.kiefer@idfg.idaho.gov] 
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 3:49 PM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: RE: FPOM: Official coordination BON PH1 trolley pipe dives

Tammy,

No objections!

Russ

BON Project Fisheries- If PH1 is priority, Project Fisheries would prefer to switch powerhouse priority to PH2 and open the B2CC to provide the best passage route for downstream migrating adults.

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

COORDINATION DATE- 1 March 2011

PROJECT- 
Ice Harbor

RESPONSE DATE- 10 March FPOM meeting

Description of the problem:
  Installation of a trolley pipe on south side of PH unit 1 and trolley pipes on spillbays 5 and 6.   Planning date for work is during the week of 14 March.

Type of outage required:  PH unit 1, and the spillway for attachment of the pipes.

Impact on facility operation:  No impact on fish facility or fish ladder operation.  Both ladders will be in operation.

Powerhouse unit priority is 1, 3, 4, 2, 5 and 6

Length of time for repairs: Estimate 4 hours for unit 1.  8 hours for spillway.

Expected impacts on fish passage:  Negligible.  The table below is a daily summary by ladder of fish passage from March 1 to March 27, 2007 for your review.  Only steelhead were noted passing the project.

Comments from agencies

NOAA – “Greg, I agree with your assessment that adult steelhead passage will not be delayed by taking unit one out of service for four hours, and during that time operating unit three, while both ladders will stay in operation.  I assume the trolley pipes installation are for research purposes rather then transportation, as we seem to be having our share of in Portland.  If you don't mind, please explain the purpose of the trolley pipes in the locations you mention.

thanks

bill hevlin.”  3/2/2011

CENWW – ‘Hi Bill, Trolley pipes are for the future deployment of JSATS gear for project

survival estimates.  We are installing these now because we ran out of time

in December due to some unforeseen site conditions. Tim Wik.”  3/2/2011.

Final results:  

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

COORDINATION DATE-  1 March 2011


PROJECT- 
Lower Monumental Dam

RESPONSE DATE-  10 March FPOM meeting.

Description of the problem:
 Periodic maintenance requires the spill way gates to be inspected and tested with the emergency generator.  This test would be done on  23 March. 

Type of outage / work required:  

To exercise the spillway gates, the backup generator will be used to supply electricity to the system.  They will operate each spill bay gate by raising it 1 foot and keeping them open for a short period of time.  

Impact on facility operation: personnel support only.
Length of time for repairs:  The entire process should take about 8 hrs. Work is expected to be on 23 March.

Expected impacts on fish passage:    Minimal.  Daily Lower Monumental dam adult fish counts from the month of March 2003 are noted in the chart below for reference.

Comments from agencies

Russ Keifer, IDFG, “We have no objections.” 3/8/2011

Final results:

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻
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